

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 86412

Electronically Filed
Feb 28 2024 01:03 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

LOUIS BELLOMO, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND SHAC, LLC, A/K/A
SAPPHIRE LV GENTLEMAN'S CLUB, A DOMESTIC LIMITED-
LIABILITY COMPANY,

Appellants,

v.

THUNDER ROYBAL, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent,

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada
The Honorable Tara Clark Newberry, District Judge
Case No. A-18-778040-C

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097
Brianna Smith, Esq., Bar No. 11795
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., Bar No. 15508
Tyler W. Stevens, Esq., Bar. No. 16325
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court Should Reiterate the Role of the Objective Comparative Approach in Reviewing Noneconomic Damage Awards	4
B. This Court Should Clarify that Only the Reasonable Value of Post-Offer Contingency Fee Services is Recoverable Under NRCF 68.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Durant</i> , 550 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. 2018).....	9
<i>Argentina Consol. Min. Co. v. Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury & Standish</i> , 125 Nev. 527, 216 P.3d 779 (2009).....	14
<i>Barnes v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 27 Nev. 438, 76 P. 931 (1904)	5
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> , 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983).....	14
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969)	14
<i>Capriati Construction Corp., Inc. v. Yahyavi</i> , 137 Nev. 675, 498 P.3d 226 (2021).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Clapp v. Hudson R.R. Co.</i> , 19 Barb. 461 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1854).....	5
<i>Cutler v. Pittsburg Silver Peak Gold Mining Co.</i> , 34 Nev. 45, 116 P. 418 (1911).....	7, 8
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 466, 134 P.3d 111 (2006).....	2, 11
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004).....	9
<i>Goldsmith v. Lord Sefton</i> (1796) 145 Eng. Rep. 1046, 3 Anst. 808	5
<i>Gordon v. Stewart</i> , 74 Nev. 115, 324 P.2d 234 (1958)	14
<i>Knock v. Tonopah & G.R. Co.</i> , 38 Nev. 143, 145 P. 939 (1915)	8
<i>Maxwell v. Amaral</i> , 79 Nev. 323, 383 P.2d 365 (1963)	11
<i>Motenko v. MGM Dist., Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 1038, 921 P.2d 933 (1996).....	2
<i>Murray v. Hudson River R. Co.</i> , 47 Barb. 196 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1866)	5
<i>Nevada Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen</i> , 99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 (1983).....	9

<i>Quinlan v. Camden USA, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 311, 236 P.3d 613 (2010).....	13
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Watkins</i> , 83 Nev. 471, 435 P.2d 498 (1967).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Bibb v. City of Reno</i> , 64 Nev. 127, 178 P.2d 366 (1947).....	2
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 107 Nev. 772, 819 P.2d 1296 (1991).....	2
<i>Wells, Inc., v. Shoemake</i> , 64 Nev. 57, 177 P.2d 451 (1947).....	10
<i>Wilford v. Berkeley</i> (1758) 97 Eng. Rep. 472; 1 Burr. 609.....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010).....	10
<i>Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 550, 429 P.3d 664 (Ct. App. 2018).....	14
Other Authorities	
23 Cal. Jur. 3d <i>Damages</i> § 209 (Feb. 2024 Update).....	10
Andrew J. Marsh, 1864 NEVADA CONSTITUTIONAL DEBATES & PROCEEDINGS (1866).....	2
Hillel J. Bavli & Reagan Mozer, <i>The Effects of Comparable-Case Guidance on Awards for Pain and Suffering and Punitive Damages: Evidence from A Randomized Controlled Trial</i> , 37 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 405 (2019).....	12, 13
Paul DeCamp, <i>Beyond State Farm: Due Process Constraints on Noneconomic Compensatory Damages</i> , 27 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 231 (2003).....	4
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> (Sept. 2019).....	11, 12
Rules	
NRAP 29.....	1
NRCP 59.....	10
NRCP 68.....	4, 13, 14, 15, 16
